18] €

1-Needle, Unison-Feed, Long Flat Bed, Lockstitch
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

0257 — A—ASAFHASE U BBRIIY 3 o

AN—YYZAFEIDNU—26 1 H— 4 BHEHONN—V YR ITT,
DNU—261H»~N—YY2F (No, 29027000) &&bET
MAIEHLES N, '

29159605




1. HAND WHEEL, HOOK & THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
RTAE - ¥ - kYo Bk '




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO. DESCRIPTION t v X A AMT.
1 D1227-241-EQ0  HAND WHEEL Y &y) = 1
2 NS-6080210-SP  NUT 1/8-44 ovkyivt 1/8-44 1
3 D2443-241-E00  ADJUSTING SCREW YISV EVIVES] . 1
; SS70a010-10  SORG 1/6udd L4 5 I e las
WEI3
1- 'HREAD ('IAHP SPRING VREYEPI ] 1
T WP- 0450000—SD WASHER 4.5X8X0. E7¥43 4.5X8X0.5 1
8 SS-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L 4 LT 11/64-40 1=4 1
9 D1853-141-E00  BOBBIN CASE POSITIONING FINGER 21y et 1
10 D2438-241-EAQ _ STOPPER PLATE ASM. Aoy 53 1
11 55-6111620-SP ~— SCREW 11/64440 L=16 L7517 11/64-40 L=16 2
12 D2432-141-E00  CAM ROLL hlo-5 1
13 D2444-141-E00  HINGE SCREW bLO-5 ¥3Y 1
14 D2431-141-EQQ  CAM FOLLOWER BL7307 -1
15 D2435-141-EQ0-A SPRING BL7EY 9712 1
16 D2434-141-EQ0-A CAM FOLLOWER SHAFT BLh7307-9 1
17 D2439-141-E00  THRUST COLLAR S EIYFIRYY 1
18 S5-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k737 9/64-40 L=6 2
19 D2418-141-E00  KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, FRONT ARPFR9) 197 1
20 SS-6121212-TP _SCREW 3/16-28 L=]12 o773 vk 3/16- 28 L=12 1
21 NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 oyhyryt 9/64-40 1
22 SD-0500301-SP  HINGE SCREW D=5 H=3 439 D=b H=3 2
23 D2411-141-EQ0  CONNECTING LINK A9 Vo) Yoy 1
24 D2420-141-EQ0  SPRING AT AR EFINR 1
) 25 D2421-141-EQ0  KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT A2E9y 1
’ff) 26 D2422-141-E00  KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING VY VAVD/ LT 1
27 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 Oyh7Fyh 11/64—40 1
28 D2417-241-E00  KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, REAR YAV /Dby 1
29 SS-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 oyd77 N 3/16-28 L=12 1
30 D2441-141-EQ0  HINGE SCREW .YV VP53 1
31 D2442-141-E00 HINGE SCREW'B RRIRITT VTN AIB 1
32 D2436-141-E00  CONNECTING LINK ARTEOS) VIEPIsy 1
33 D1837-141-EAQ  BOBBIN CASE ASM. fEV-2 13 1
34 D1838-141-EQ0  BOBBIN CASE SPRING 7950 $YoNR (1
35 D9117-141-EQQ _ BOBBIN 7hs FEy 1
36 D1830-241-EA0  HOOK ASH. I 1
37 D2455-141-E00  RING oy 2
. 38 D2454-141-E00  BEARING - M)Jayaairyy 2
39 D2415-241-EQ0  MOVING KNIFE BASE M7y A4 1
40 D2423-241-EQ0 _ MOVING KNIFE k.Y _ 1
4] D2449-241-E00 SCREW W7 AR 2
42 D1802-141-E00-A BUSHING, FRONT IIIIIISN 1
43 RC- 1850001 KP  SNAP RING 18.5 Chiytiv 18.5 1
THREAD TRIMMER CAM 18 bh . 1
METAL SCREW {b3Y AL FART A 1
D244$=%44=S@@ SCREW B {MY 3L M2J B 1
47 SS-T110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 - IVLI2Y 11/64-40 L="7 2
48 D2440-141-EQ0  PRESSER PLATE s PVAVAL A VACT 1
49 D2410-141-EQQ - THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING PLATE 1M 78944 1
’(’\.' 50 D2416-141-EQ0  THREAD TRIMMER BASE {1+4Y F{ 1
‘ bl SS-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [=14 t727 15/64-28 L=14 S
52 CS-080081A-SH  THRUST HOLDER ASM. D=8 W=8 AFARyy D=8 W=8 43 1
53 55-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64~40 1=3.2 FA%Y 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)
54 D2419-141-E00  CAM DRIVING SHAFT ) A VY
55 D2433-241-EQQ___ CAM DRIVING BRACKET BL JEYI{ _
56 D2445-141-E00  SCREW & 1My 78954 PA3JA
57 55-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.2 FA%Y 11/64-40 1=3.2
58 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 Iyh7fsb 1/4-40
59 D2427-141- EOO SOLENOID ARM WI{EY5
60 SCREW ,1[64_40 L=8.5 IWE72Y _11/64-40 1=8.5

=33 [H0910-5F

HrrrkTt TI

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

303141 o762 ROLLER WI{F5a0 1
a1 /7’0 63 bz42324500 DR4II-1A1-FOO- ROLLER SHAFT JV){E9Fans) 1
64 SS—7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7 537 11/64-40 L=T7 2
D —E 0 SOLENQID INSTALLING PLATE YVI{ERN 14 1

66 NM-604000 NUT M4X0.7 a7+ h MAX0.T 192 2
67 02425-141—500 SOLENOID 1bY WWIHEF 1
68 D2428-141-E00  CORD TUBE 5X0.4 1-F$1-7 (5X0.4) 1.7
69 B3538-112-000 CORD HOLDER 1-FI 1
10 S5-T110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=17 vnt72J 11/64-40 L=7 6
71 D2414-141-EQ0  LORD BUSHING RINCPE 1
72 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER YL FA 3
73 55-1080620-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=7 ¥7%87 1/8-44 L=1 1
T4 M9637-110-000 12-POLE PLUG COVER 75948~ 12P 1
15 D6043-555-00B  PIN TERMINAL, MALE Exr-3H) 32 2
76 M9640-110-000  12-POLE PLUG 402757 12P 1
b DI1836-24/-€00 Iy !
17 sSIISIe sp eI Lyn Weg 4oLz )8 /
/

SSTio sp

-2 =

ey 25 W40 L=/ 5



2. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
. FEY R




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC24V Fe 7479309 F 24V 1
2 101-19303 SOLENQID COVER ko b~ 1
3 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 t7¥5% 5X10.5X1 4
4 SS-T110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Ie33J 11/64-40 L=T 4
5 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE Y73y M DTI4 1
] WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 E3¥5% 6.2X13X1 2

T WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER N hz 2
8 SS-T151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 7% 15/64-28 L=12 2
9 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 t3%%5% 5X10.5X1 4

10 S5-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 Oyhydibk 11/64-40 1=9.5 4

11 D2464-555-B00  LTNK DRIVING MAGNET PIN 7% YUIEY 1

12 RE-0400000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (4MM) EB5tiy 4 2

13 101-19402 LINK 2710 7535009 1
14 SS-T151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 k537 15/64-28 L=12 2

15 _ D1684-141-F00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE 27399 25800 VUi 1
16 D1687-141-E0Q  PIN 7535900 97 1

17 RE-0600000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (6MM) E55827 6 2
18 D1686-241-EQ0  REVERSE FEED ROD ' 7179 ok 1
19 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 §u%J D=7.24 H=3.3 2

20 NS-6150430-SP_ NUT 15/64-28 oyhstyb 15/64-28 1

21 DI621-241-E00  FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT R REG AR 1

22 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM $2019Y Vor)yy 1

23 $S-T121410-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 . . IkFFY 3/16-28 L=14 1

24 D1624-241-E00  REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FerArIVn- 1

25 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION £eIAPYVN- N3y 2

26 D1685-141-E00  LEVER SPRING VAT 1

21 B1114-280-000  PIN Ev 1

28 101-19907 CUSHION EesAIui- Ly 1

29 B2733-761-000  PIN BV 1

30 BP-3000000-00 _ VINYL PIPE -7 0.01

31 MAT-81126T00  2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P T57hI- I

G mmk HEH —$er ot —

33 D1681-241-EQ0  SWITCH INSTALLING BASE AoF PYUrS4 1

34 WP-0501016-SD - WASHER 5X10.5X1 k7¥4% 5X10.5X1 2

35 SS-T110Q710-SP__ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 k727 11/64-40 L=T 2

36 D6043-555-00B PIN TERMINAL, MALE E5-330 41X 4

37 SS-T110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WE52T 11-64-40 =7 1

38 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 b7¥5% 5X10.5X1 1

39 WI-0530002-KS  TOOTHED LOCK WASHER W% A5 1

40 S5 po b/8%or14/ Ao 7.4/ 774, F(#4) /




3. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
B FER

1 103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. : {Ma-o 23 1
2 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 5937 D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
3 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {bahi4s (1)
4 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyhryh 11/64-40 (1)
5 103-20053 TENSION POST BASE ASM. {Ma—4% 73 - (1)
6 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A F{14 a0 A (1)
1 B3214-047-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AMa-v 47 2)
8 D3168-555-H0B  SPRING 541 {Ma-u5% 1;
9 110-172402 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT {Ma-iyh 1
10 110-72204 TENSION NUT A a-Uiyb _ (1)
11 B3120-125-000  TENSION DISC STOPPER {Fa-97 B3I (1)
12 B3129-053-000  TENSION SPRING {Ma-ui% (1)
13 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER AMa-U47 11 (1)
14 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC 1 a-¥ 37 _ §2)
15 Sshuosn 6P SS=TTIO0BTO=SR  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 WLI2T 11/64-40 1=4.8  (2)
16 103-20208 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT NI AL 51)
17 $S-3090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=T . WFT 9/64-40 L=T 1)
18 B3137-527-0A0  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM.  {FhUNZ 7U34 73 El;
18 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID k2l YVI4LE 1
20 103-20109 SCREW_STUD A FEYNZIY (1)
21 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {FIIAEY §1;
2 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {FMIIZ 1
SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WWE539 11/64-40 L=7 2

24 SS-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k537 11/64-40 L=11 1
29 NS-6110350-SP _ NUT 11/64-40 Oyhrtyh 11/64-40 1
26 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN ATy 1
21 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR {h2ld A- 1






